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               SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION 
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                21 CVS 500085 
 

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC. et al.,  
 
REBECCA HARPER, et al., 
 
COMMON CAUSE, 
 
  Plaintiffs, 
 
 v. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the House 
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al. 
 
  Defendants. 

 
 

 
 

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS’ 
NOTICE OF SUBMISSION OF 
SUPPLEMENTAL REMEDIAL 

MATERIALS 

 
In compliance with the North Carolina Supreme Court’s February 4, 2022 Order, 

and this Court’s Orders of February 8, and 16, 2022, Legislative Defendants provide this 

Notice of Submission of Supplemental Remedial Materials.   

Due to the size of the files, these materials will be transmitted via FTP sites. In 

accordance with Ms. Rossi’s December 23, 2021 email, materials will be transmitted to the 

Court via the Liquid File link included in that email.  The three Special Masters, their 

assistants, and Counsel in this matter will be provided with a separate link to a FTP site via 

email.  The following is an index of the supplemental materials being submitted by FTP 

site:  

I. Amended hearing transcripts, as corrected by the third-party court reporting service 
retained by the General Assembly to comply with the Court’s order. Due to the short 
processing times, some minor errors were discovered and corrected in the transcripts. 
Please note that these amended transcripts alter the numbering of the previously submitted 
transcripts served on Friday, February 18, 2022.  



1. House floor debate 2.16.2022 
2. House Redistricting Committee 2.16.2022 
3. House floor debate 2.17.2022 
4. Senate floor debate 2.17.2022 
5. Senate Redistricting Committee 2.17.2022 

II. Corrected Statement of Participants, correcting one typographical error.  
 
III. Affidavit of R. Erika Churchill, and exhibits attached thereto, providing 
authenticated Maptitude Efficiency Gap and Political Asymmetry Reports for the General 
Assembly’s remedial plans (SL 2022-2; SL 2022-3; and SL 2022-4) by non-partisan central 
staff.  
 
IV. Amended Report on Remedial Districts of Dr. Barber 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, this the 21st day of February, 2022.  
 

 
  

  
 
/s/ Phillip J. Strach  
 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
Phillip J. Strach (NC Bar No. 29456) 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
Thomas A. Farr (NC Bar No. 10871) 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
Alyssa M. Riggins (NC Bar No. 52366) 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
 

BAKER HOSTETLER LLP 
Mark E. Braden* (DC Bar No. 419915) 
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
Katherine McKnight* (VA Bar No. 81482) 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com 
1050 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 1100 Washington 
DC 20036 
* Admitted Pro Hac Vice  

 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
It is hereby certified that on this the 21st day of February, 2022, the foregoing was served 

on the individuals below by email: 
 

Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
Patterson Harkavy LLP 
100 Europa Drive, Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 
 
Abha Khanna 
Elias Law Group LLP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA  98101 
AKhanna@elias.law 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 
 

Aria C. Branch 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
Elias Law Group LLP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
ABranch@elias.law 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et 
al. 

Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
Arnold and Porter 
  Kaye Scholer LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
elisabeth.theodore@arnoldporter.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs Rebecca Harper, et al. 

Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
N.C. Department of Justice 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC  27602-0629 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
Counsel for the North Carolina State Board 
of Elections; Damon Circosta, Stella 
Anderson, Jeff Carmon III, Stacy Eggers IV, 
and Tommy Tucker, in their official 
capacities with the State Board of Elections 

David J. Bradford 
Jenner & Block LLP 
353 North Clark Street 
Chicago, IL  60654 
dbradford@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina League of 
Conservation Voters, et al. 
 
 
 
 

 
Stephen D. Feldman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
434 Fayetteville Street, Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC  27601 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina 
League of Conservation Voters, et al. 
 
 
 
 



Sam Hirsch 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Kali Bracey 
Zachary C. Schauf 
Karthik P. Reddy 
Urja Mittal 
Jenner & Block LLP 
1099 New York Avenue, NW, Suite 900 
Washington,DC 20001 
shirsch@jenner.com 
zschauf@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina League of 
Conservation Voters, et al. 
 

Adam K. Doerr 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street, Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC  28246 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
Robinson, Bradshaw & Hinson, P.A. 
1450 Raleigh Road, Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC  27517 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiffs North Carolina 
League of Conservation Voters, et al. 
 

Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary H. Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101 
Durham, NC  27707 
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@scsj.org 
Mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
Katelin@scsj.org 
 
J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
Hogan Lovells US LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, CA  94111 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
Counsel for Intervenor Common Cause  
     
  

 
/s/ Phillip J. Strach  
 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
Phillip J. Strach (NC Bar No. 29456) 
phillip.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
 

 


